
MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2019  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/5/2019 
8:39 AM 
Tan 

1 

  
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
1. 1700002889 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 10, 2017 -  
September 30, 2019 

Needs  
Assessment 

$145,677.00 Increase by $125,586.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Add Federal Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort State Targeted 
Response (KORE STR) and KORE 
State Opioid Response (SOR) funds 
to create a comprehensive inventory 
of recovery residences throughout 
Kentucky and an extension of time to 
September 30, 2019. 

Develop a statewide needs assessment and a 
comprehensive state strategic plan to address the 
gaps in prevention, treatment, and recovery 
identified in the needs assessment. The 
assessment and plan will identify areas where 
opioid misuse and harm are most prevalent, 
number and location of opioid treatment providers 
in the state, and recovery initiatives. 

 

 

2. 1800000550 
Centerstone of Kentucky, Inc.  
10101 Linn Station Road, Suite 600  
Louisville, KY 40223 

October 02, 2017 -  
September 30, 2019 

Human  
Services 

$2,314,000.00 Increase by $1,264,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add Federal Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort State Targeted 
Response (KORE STR) and KORE 
State Opioid Response (SOR) funds 
to provide housing and supported 
services that will increase long term 
stability for the identified population 
as well as establish an Addiction 
Stabilization Unit (ASU) to serve as a 
triage center auxiliary to the Living 
Room project. Also, provide for an 
extension of time to September 30, 
2019. 

The Kentucky Opioid Response Effort (KORE) is 
a new grant initiative providing a comprehensive 
targeted response to Kentucky's opioid crisis by 
expanding access to a full continuum of high 
quality, evidence-based opioid prevention, 
treatment, recovery, and harm reduction services 
and support in high-risk geographic regions of the 
state. Informed by data on populations most in 
need, the KORE projects will focus on four 
primary populations: 1) opioid overdose victims; 
2) pregnant and parenting women; 3) individuals 
re-entering society upon release from criminal 
justice settings; and 4) adolescents and young 
adults. 

 

 

3. 1800002012 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Human 
Services 

$1,206,672.00 Increase by $30,000.00;  
Federal / General Funds;  
Add Federal Helping Others Pursue 
Excellence (iHOPE) Clinical High 
Risk-Project (CHR-P) grant funding, 
which will provide for data collection 
and analysis services. iHOPE CHR-P 
is aimed at improving access to 
treatment and support services for 
youth and young adults, who are at 
clinical high risk of developing 
psychosis. 

Provide staffing, training, technical assistance, 
coordination and administrative oversight for 
Individual Placement Services, Transition Age 
Youth Launching Realized Dreams, Family 
Funding Stream Decision Model, Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort, and Quality of Life Survey. 

 

 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2019  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/5/2019 
8:39 AM 
Tan 

2 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
4. 1900000704 
Young People In Recovery  
150 Oneida Street  
Denver, CO 80220 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Support 
Services 

$331,000.00 Increase by $65,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add Federal Substance Abuse 
Prevention and Training (SAPT) 
Block Grant funding for the 
continuation of providing city chapters 
which support young people in or 
seeking recovery by empowering 
them to obtain stable employment, 
secure suitable housing, and explore 
continuing education. Also, provide 
an extension of time to June 30, 
2020. 

Provide support services to adolescents in 
Kentucky between the ages of 12 and 26 who are 
in recovery or seeking recovery from alcohol and 
other drugs in order to support and maintain an 
alcohol and drug free life. 

 

 

 
CHFS - DEPARTMENT FOR AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING 
5. 1900000798 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Homecare 
Services 

$31,737,500.22 Decrease by ($1,986,763.78);  
General Funds; 
Revise the scope of work to 
strengthen the language and to align 
contract amounts with the actual 
budget as the original contract 
amounts were based on estimates. 

The Area Development Districts are designated 
as the Area Agencies on Aging (AAA) in 
accordance with the Older Americans Act of 1965, 
as amended. As the Area Agencies on Aging's 
they are to provide homecare services to 
physically or functionally impaired Kentuckians 
age 60 years or older who are at risk of 
institutionalization. 

 

 

 
COMMISSION FOR CHILDREN WITH SPECIAL HEALTH CARE NEEDS 
6. 1800001155 
Hands & Voices of Kentucky  
P. O. Box 43914  
Louisville, KY 40253 

April 01, 2018 -  
March 31, 2020 

Early Hearing  
Detection and  
Intervention 

$62,248.00 Increase by $20,248.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Add funds for additional new guides 
for Guide By Your Side (GBYS) 
chapter in far Eastern and Western 
Kentucky, including mileage and 
supplies; implement "Parents Cafe", 
which provides support to parents 
with children with hearing loss; and 
for Executive staff to attend The Care 
Project Retreat in September 2019. 

Provide surveillance, monitoring, and support to 
families for children diagnosed with hearing loss 
and those at risk of developing hearing loss. Once 
outreach is initiated, the organization will recruit 
and train parents to provide support for families in 
those areas. 

 

 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2019  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/5/2019 
8:39 AM 
Tan 

3 

 
COMMISSION FOR CHILDREN WITH SPECIAL HEALTH CARE NEEDS 
7. 1800002123 
Home of the Innocents  
1100 East Market Street  
Louisville, KY 40206-1874 

July 01, 2018 -  
March 31, 2020 

Early 
Hearing 
Detection 

$65,025.04 Increase by $10,033.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to provide 
tele-intervention services/trainings to 
statewide professionals who assist 
parents and children with hearing loss 
who do not qualify for Kentucky s Part 
C Early Intervention Program. 

Provide early intervention services for children 
with hearing loss who do not qualify for 
Kentucky's Part C program, First Steps. The 
program will be utilizing the tele-intervention 
approach to conduct visits with families that do 
not have specialized private providers in their 
region. 

 

 

8. 1900001575 
Knowledge Center On Deafness  
P. O. Box 618  
Frankfort, KY 40602 

July 01, 2018 -  
March 31, 2020 

Sign 
Language 

$30,700.00 Increase by $7,900.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Add Federal funding for additional 
series of American Sign Language 
(ASL) classes and advertising in the 
following ten (10) regions:  Louisville, 
Lexington, Owensboro, Covington, 
Bowling Green, Ashland, Somerset, 
Barbourville, Hazard, and Paducah 
Kentucky for families with children 
who have hearing loss. 

Provide American Sign Language classes to 
families that have young children with hearing 
loss and develop, duplicate, and disseminate 
information packets for families with children that 
have hearing loss. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES 
9. 1800001787-1 
Community Action Kentucky, Inc.  
101 Burch Court  
Lexington, KY 40576 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Human  
Services 

$1,214,592.00 Increase by $240,000.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Increase funds for the Match 
Incentive for Project Life. 

Provide federally mandated assistance with room 
and board to youths that have aged out of the 
state's custody. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2019  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/5/2019 
8:39 AM 
Tan 

4 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES 
10. 1800001929 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Family and  
Social Services 

$13,451,846.31 Increase by $600,508.31;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Carry forward FFY 18 Federal 
Community Service Block Grant 
funds. 

Provide services of the Community Services 
Block Grant (CSBG) Program throughout the 
state of Kentucky, designed to help low-income, 
elderly, migrant or seasonal farm workers, or 
homeless individuals and families.  Areas of 
services include: provide resources for 
employment, education opportunities; adequate 
housing needs and a suitable living environment; 
obtain emergency services; access better 
nutrition; provide community linkages; provide 
resources to help remove obstacles and solve 
problems that block the achievement of self-
sufficiency; and resources to improve overall 
health. 

 

 

11. 1800004118 
Eastern Kentucky University  
521 Lancaster Avenue Coates  
Richmond, KY 40475 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2019 

Training 
Consortium 

$26,853,795.55 Increase by $1,340,413.63;  
Federal / General / Agency /  
Dave Thomas Foundation Grant 
Funds / Tobacco Funds; 
Provide additional Federal funds for 
the Kentucky Opioid Response Effort 
(KORE) project. 

Provide funds for The University Training 
Consortium, a comprehensive training and 
collaborative partnership with the Cabinet for 
Health and Family Services, Department for 
Community Based Services and multi-public and 
private universities that support the development 
of a high quality, consolidated intensive human 
services learning and professional development 
system. 

 

 

12. 1900001068 
Kentucky Association of Child Advocacy 
Centers  
233 Woodspoint Road  
Lexington, KY 40507 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Family and  
Social Services 

$6,493,168.95 Increase by $6,283,168.95;  
General / Tobacco Settlement Funds; 
Provide additional General and 
Restricted funds to allow the 
Kentucky Association of Child 
Advocacy Centers (KACAC) to 
subcontract with various Child 
Advocacy Centers (CACs) directly. 
The multi-provider contract the 
Cabinet currently has with the CACs 
(PON2 736 1800001654) will be 
cancelled, with services and funding 
being added to this contract in this 
modification. 

Provide enhanced programmatic monitoring; 
enhanced financial monitoring; centralized and 
enhanced data collection an analysis; and 
enhanced program development including 
opportunities to improve and monitor quality of 
individual Children's Advocacy Centers. 

 

 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2019  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/5/2019 
8:39 AM 
Tan 

5 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES 
13. 1900001738 
Northern Kentucky Regional Mental Health 
Mental Retardation Board  
P. O. Box 2680  
Covington, KY 41011-2680 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Family and  
Social Services 

$2,014,000.00 Increase by $900,000.00;  
General Funds;  
Provide additional funds and add 
scope of work requirements for the 
Kentucky Opioid Response Effort 
program by expanding access to a 
full continuum of prevention, 
treatment, recovery and harm 
reduction supports in high risk areas 
of the Commonwealth. 

Provide Substance Treatment And Recovery 
Team services by reducing recurrence of child 
abuse and neglect, providing comprehensive 
support services to children and families, 
providing quick and timely access to substance 
abuse treatment, improving treatment completion 
rates, building protective parenting capacities and 
increasing local, regional and state capacity to 
address the co-occurring issues of substance 
abuse and child maltreatment. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR FAMILY RESOURCE CENTERS & VOLUNTEER SERVICES 
14. 1900001066 
Northern Kentucky Cooperative for 
Educational Services, Inc.  
5516 East Alexandria Pike  
Cold Spring, KY 41076-3540 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2019 

Family and  
Social Services 

$1,082,070.20 Increase by $146,880.00;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Provide additional funds for over 800 
Family Resource and Youth Services 
Centers (FRYSC) Coordinators due 
to both the rising hotel related costs 
and an increase in the number of 
coordinators in January 2019. 

Provide management and operation of the Family 
Resource and Youth Service Centers to serve 
children in the Commonwealth. 

 

 

15. 1900002169 
Multi  
 

August 01, 2018 -  
July 31, 2019 

AmeriCorps 
Program 

$2,855,872.00 Increase by $86,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds for the  
FY 18-19 Federal program, NKURF 
Kentucky College Coaches, and 
approved Alternative Spring Break 
projects. 

Provide funds for AmeriCorps members and 
program operational costs in the subrecipient 
agencies; responsible for local operation of  
AmeriCorps Programs (Program) and providing 
supportive environments and frameworks for each 
program to operate and perform in compliance 
with the requirements; and second parties shall 
submit their Plans and Budgets to the Kentucky 
Commission for Community Volunteerism and 
Service (KCCVS) for approval and submission to 
the Corporation for National and Community 
Service (CNCS), including any revision or 
modification requests. 

 

 

 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2019  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/5/2019 
8:39 AM 
Tan 

6 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
16. 1800001008 
City of Albany  
P. O. Box 129  
Albany, KY 42602-0129 

December 19, 2017 -  
November 30, 2019 

Fire  
Hydrant  
Replacement 

$120,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
November 30, 2019. 

Provide funds to replace 40 faulty fire hydrants.  

 

17. 1900002404 
Bell County  
P. O. Box 339  
Pineville, KY 40977 

August 17, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Operations 
Reimbursement 

$515,844.00 Increase by $293,300.00;  
Coal Severance Funds; 
Add funds as the result of additional 
coal severance funding becoming 
available to allow for project 
completion. 

Provide funds for reimbursement of county 
operations, county insurance, health insurance, 
unemployment, workers compensation insurance, 
and county retirement. Project costs to include 
reimbursement to the county for retirement, 
insurance, workers compensation insurance, 
health insurance, and unemployment insurance. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
18. 1800001695 
University of Louisville Research 
Foundation  
300 East Market Street, Suite 300  
Louisville, KY 40202-1959 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Health  
Related 

$223,744.00 Increase by $23,744.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Provide additional funds to continue 
services. 

The University of Louisville (UL) Stroke Team, a 
501C3 non-profit, shall increase awareness of 
heart disease and stroke: its treatment, incidence, 
and prevalence; and of heart disease and stroke 
prevention. UL shall work toward the development 
and continuation of a state stroke system of care 
to decrease variability in stroke treatment based 
on geography or resources; and assist in the 
education and promotion of systems and 
community change for improved stroke outcomes 
through assessment and evaluation of the Heart 
Disease and Stroke Prevention Task Force 
Strategic Map. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2019  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/5/2019 
8:39 AM 
Tan 

7 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
19. 1800001733 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Health 
Related 

$756,662.00 Increase by $201,580.00;  
Federal / Tobacco Funds; 
Provide additional tobacco funds for 
the Early Childhood Mental Health 
program administrator position. 

Provide funds for a Part C Coordinator to provide 
oversight to all aspects of the Kentucky Early 
Intervention System program and to related Early 
Childhood branch programs, including ensuring 
that all federal reporting requirements are 
completed within the deadlines established by 
federal agencies, especially the Office of Special 
Education Projects. The Part C General 
Supervision Coordinator shall provide guidance, 
training, and technical assistance to the Kentucky 
Early Intervention System Technical Assistance 
staff to ensure state-wide performance through a 
system of monitoring and technical assistance to 
local lead agencies. 

 

 

20. 1800001920 
Eastern Kentucky University  
521 Lancaster Avenue Coates CPO 3A  
Richmond, KY 40475 

July 01, 2018 -  
January 11, 2019 

Health 
Related 

$17,079.59 Decrease by ($202,920.41);  
Tobacco Funds;  
Cancel the contract due to the 
resignation of the Early Childhood 
Mental Health program administrator. 

Provide personnel to perform the functions of a 
Program Administrator for the Early Childhood 
Mental Health Program, Child Care Health 
Consultation (a part of Healthy Start in Child 
Care), as well as oversight of the State Early 
Childhood Comprehensive systems grant. The 
Administrator shall carry out all activities as they 
pertain to objectives and activities of these three 
programs. 

 

 

21. 1900002457 
T.J. Samson Community Hospital  
1301 North Race Street  
Glasgow, KY 42141 

November 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2019 

Health 
Related 
Services 

$20,000.00 Decrease by ($20,000.00);  
Agency Funds;  
Decrease funds as the vendor does 
not wish to provide services for FY20. 

Provide funds for outreach, health education, and 
breast cancer screening to underserved and 
under/uninsured Kentucky residents. Services 
include a nurse practitioner providing clinical 
breast exams and a certified mammography 
technician providing mammograms for women 
over 40 or younger women at high risk. Health 
workers furnish general education and medical 
translation, if necessary. For abnormal screening 
results, a nurse navigator serves as a liaison 
between patients and providers, offering 
emotional and logistical support, securing 
referrals, and assisting with financial concerns. 

 

 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2019  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/5/2019 
8:39 AM 
Tan 

8 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR WORKFORCE INVESTMENT 
22. 1900000761 
Greater Louisville Workforce Development 
Board, Inc.  
410 West Chestnut  
Louisville, KY 40202 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2019 

Kentuckiana 
Works 
CASE  
Grant 

$244,424.58 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Pursuant to Executive Order 2018-
779 the Office for the Blind was 
abolished as part of a reorganization 
and its functions were transferred to 
the newly created Office of Vocational 
Rehabilitation. This modification 
substitutes The Office of Vocational 
Rehabilitation as the party in place of 
Office for the Blind and OVR 
assumes all of the obligations and 
duties as stated in the original 
agreement. 

Provide funding to facilitate the development, 
implementation and monitoring of the Career 
Pathways Initiative that is inclusive of individuals 
with disabilities. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
23. 1900003210 
Multi  
 

January 01, 2019 -  
December 31, 2020 

KY Proud 
Point of 
Purchase 

$875,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Agency Funds;  
Add vendors to the grantee listing. 

Provide funds for the Kentucky Proud Point of 
Purchase (POP) Program. This category is 
designed to continue a previously existing 
program to make grants to retailers and producers 
who buy, advertise, promote, or manufacture 
Kentucky Proud products with a direct farm 
impact for Kentucky producers. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
24. 1900000505 
Eastern Kentucky University  
521 Lancaster Avenue  
Richmond, KY 40475 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2019 

Educational 
Training 

$132,602.00 Increase by $6,457.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Add Perkins Basic Grant reallocated 
funds. 

Provide funds to improve the career and technical 
education (CTE) programs in which 
postsecondary students are enrolled. This may 
involve professional development opportunities, 
equipment purchase, curriculum purchase, and 
other appropriate items. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2019  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/5/2019 
8:39 AM 
Tan 

9 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
25. 1900001115 
Jefferson County Board of Education  
3332 Newburg Road  
Louisville, KY 40218 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2019 

Educational 
Recovery 
Specialist -  
Natalie Redman 

$129,450.00 Increase by $2,438.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Provide additional funds to adjust the 
amount of salary, fringes and indirect 
cost paid to the district. District salary 
changes and indirect cost rates for 
the districts were not established in 
time to generate Personnel MOA 
contracts with a July 1, 2018 start 
date. 

Provide funding to work with KDE staff in a 
persistently low achieving school as identified 
through the criteria set forth in Every Student 
Succeeds Act KRS 160.346. 

 

 

26. 1900001275 
Hopkins County Board of Education  
320 South Seminary Street  
Madisonville, KY 42431 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2019 

Educational  
Recovery 
Specialist-  
Zach Hibbs 

$102,808.00 Increase by $3,766.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to adjust the 
amount of salary, fringes and indirect 
cost paid to the district. District salary 
changes and indirect cost rates for 
the districts were not established in 
time to generate Personnel MOA 
contracts with a July 1, 2018 start 
date. 

Provide funding to work with KDE staff in a 
persistently low achieving school as identified 
through the criteria set forth in Every Student 
Succeeds Act KRS 160.346. 

 

 

27. 1900001525 
Morehead State University  
207 Howell McDowell  
Morehead, KY 40351 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2019 

Career & 
Technical 
Education 

$30,704.00 Increase by $1,495.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Provide for additional funds due to an 
increase in enrollment at the center. 

Provide funds to improve the career and technical 
education (CTE) programs in which 
postsecondary students are enrolled. This may 
involve professional development opportunities, 
equipment purchase, curriculum purchase and 
other appropriate items. 

 

 

28. 1900001526 
Western Kentucky University Research 
Foundation  
1906 College Heights Boulevard #11016  
Bowling Green, KY 42101-1016 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2019 

Career & 
Technical 
Education 

$70,519.00 Increase by $3,434.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add Perkins Basic Grant reallocated 
funds. 

Provide funds to improve the career and technical 
education (CTE) programs in which 
postsecondary students are enrolled. This may 
involve professional development opportunities, 
equipment purchase, curriculum purchase, and 
other appropriate items. 

 

 

 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2019  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/5/2019 
8:39 AM 
Tan 

10 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
29. 1900001527 
Kentucky Community and Technical 
College System  
300 North Main Street  
Versailles, KY 40383 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2019 

Career & 
Technical 
Education 

$7,309,408.00 Increase by $353,685.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add reallocated Perkins Basic Grant 
funds. 

Provide funds to improve the career and technical 
education (CTE) programs in which 
postsecondary students are enrolled. This may 
involve professional development opportunities, 
equipment purchase, curriculum purchase, and 
other appropriate items. 

 

 

30. 1900001532 
Ballard County Board of Education  
3465 Paducah Road  
Barlow, KY 42024 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2019 

Career &  
Technical  
Center 

$95,697.00 Increase by $3,826.00;  
General Funds;  
Provide additional funds due to an 
increase in enrollment. 

Provide all instructional and supervisory staff and 
assume all operational responsibility for the 
center. The BOE agrees to provide and maintain 
the facilities and to utilize the facility for career 
and technical education programs in accordance 
to 705 KAR 2:140. 

 

 

31. 1900001537 
Bowling Green Independent School District  
1211 Center Street  
Bowling Green, KY 42101 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2019 

Career &  
Technical  
Center 

$105,763.00 Increase by $19,695.00;  
General Funds;  
Provide additional funds due to 
increase in enrollment. 

Provide all instructional and supervisory staff and 
assume all operational responsibility for the 
center. The BOE agrees to provide and maintain 
the facilities and to utilize the facility for career 
and technical education programs in accordance 
to 705 KAR 2:140. 

 

 

32. 1900001542 
Covington Independent School District  
25 East 7th Street  
Covington, KY 41011 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2019 

Career &  
Technical  
Center 

$192,337.00 Increase by $30,034.00;  
General Funds;  
Provide additional funds due to an 
increase in enrollment. 

Provide all instructional and supervisory staff and 
assume all operational responsibility for the 
center. The BOE agrees to provide and maintain 
the facilities and to utilize the facility for career 
and technical education programs in accordance 
to 705 KAR 2:140. 

 

 

33. 1900001547 
Fleming County Board of Education  
211 West Water Street  
Flemingsburg, KY 41041 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2019 

Career &  
Technical  
Center 

$302,849.00 Increase by $27,615.00;  
General Funds;  
Provide additional funds due to an 
increase in enrollment. 

Provide all instructional and supervisory staff and 
assume all operational responsibility for the 
center. The BOE agrees to provide and maintain 
the facilities and to utilize the facility for career 
and technical education programs in accordance 
to 705 KAR 2:140. 

 

 

 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2019  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/5/2019 
8:39 AM 
Tan 

11 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
34. 1900001551 
Grayson County Board of Education  
P. O. Box 4009909  
Leitchfield, KY 42755 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2019 

Career &  
Technical  
Center 

$228,181.00 Increase by $521.00;  
General Funds;  
Provide additional funds due to an 
increase in enrollment. 

Provide all instructional and supervisory staff and 
assume all operational responsibility for the 
center. The BOE agrees to provide and maintain 
the facilities and to utilize the facility for career 
and technical education programs in accordance 
to 705 KAR 2:140. 

 

 

35. 1900001603 
Marshall County Board of Education  
86 High School Road  
Benton, KY 42025 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2019 

Career &  
Technical  
Center 

$69,756.00 Increase by $18,827.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide additional funds due to an 
increase in enrollment. 

Provide all instructional and supervisory staff and 
assume all operational responsibility for the 
center. The BOE agrees to provide and maintain 
the facilities and to utilize the facility for career 
and technical education programs in accordance 
to 705 KAR 2:140. 

 

 

36. 1900001604 
McCreary County Board of Education  
120 Raider Way  
Stearns, KY 42647 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2019 

Career &  
Technical  
Center 

$359,936.00 Increase by $10,369.00;  
General Funds;  
Provide additional funds due to an 
increase in student enrollment. 

Provide all instructional and supervisory staff and 
assume all operational responsibility for the 
center. The BOE agrees to provide and maintain 
the facilities and to utilize the facility for career 
and technical education programs in accordance 
to 705 KAR 2:140. 

 

 

37. 1900001609 
Scott County Board of Education  
P. O. Box 578  
Georgetown, KY 40324 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2019 

Career &  
Technical  
Center 

$258,355.00 Increase by $888.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide additional funds due to the 
increase in enrollment. 

Provide all instructional and supervisory staff and 
assume all operational responsibility for the 
center. The BOE agrees to provide and maintain 
the facilities and to utilize the facility for career 
and technical education programs in accordance 
to 705 KAR 2:140. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2019  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/5/2019 
8:39 AM 
Tan 

12 

 
STATE TREASURER 
38. 1900000711-1 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Self- 
Advocacy  
Leadership 

$1,091,290.00 Increase by $613,180.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds for 
Postsecondary and Supported 
Decision Making Projects and 
increase the Transportation Project 
amount. Also, provide for an 
extension of time to June 30, 2020. 

Provide funds to assist the Council in developing 
and implementing changes in public policies that 
impact the lives of individuals with developmental 
disabilities; perform research and data analysis on 
disability related issues including but not limited to 
advocacy, medical, employment, policy, and 
community service issues impacting the lives of 
individuals with developmental disabilities; assist 
the Council in educating community leaders, 
businesses, and employers about the benefits of 
hiring individuals with developmental disabilities; 
educate the community on employment trends, 
options, and ways to develop competitive and 
inclusive employment.  Assist the Council in self-
advocacy leadership development; and assist the 
Council in capacity building and impacting 
transportation systems for people with 
developmental disabilities. 

 

 


